.

Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the writtan
signature(s) of the Liguldator(s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Veluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
[ ]

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

07973310

Name of Company

NL Realisations (2013) Limited formerly Nelsons Labels Limited

Yiwe
Paul Stanley, C/O Beghbies Traynor, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

Gary N Lee, C/O Begbies Traynor, 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly-held-en/summoned for 01 March 2017 pursuant
to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1s attached)
laid before 1t showing how the winding up of the company has been conducled, and the property of the
company has been disposed of, and that the—came—was—done-aceordingly / no quorum was present at the

meeting,
2 qwe nolice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was dubsheld-oa/summoned for 01 March 2017

pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it
showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been

disposed of and that the-same-was-dens-asserdingly/no quorum was present at the meeting
The meeting was held at 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY

The winding up covers the pencd from 22 October 2014 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows

T
ND Risewions igre Passed AGAWsT THe Jowr licusarsns  wavns

Tutn AEeasE.

Signed Date 01 March 2017

Paul Stanley ~ 2

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP
340 Deansgate
Manchester

TUESDAY

M3 4LY
Ref NE111CVLU/PS/GNL/ALUAJC/MXW I“ ’I}I I” II I} JI” ‘II‘ u III
“AB1P4TA8"
A24

07/03/2017
COMPANIES HOUSE

#193



rmil:..__ -~~~ -




Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This report s private and
confidential and may not be retied upon, referred to, reproduced or quoted from, in whole or
in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any
other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of iquidators
Progress since our last repart
Outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators’ expenses

Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information

Conclusion

O 0DD0DOCDODOODODOGOGO

Appendices
1 Liguidators’ account of receipts and payments
2 Lwquidators’ tme costs and disbursements
3 Statement of lquidators' expenses



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression Meaning

“the Company” NL Realisations (2013) Limited formerly Nelsons Labels Limited (In Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation)

“the liguidation” The Company moving into creditors' voluntary ligudation from administration

pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act

“the lqudators®, “we", Paul Stanley and Gary N Lee of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, 340

“our” and “us” Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY
“the Act” The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
“the Rules” The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

“secured creditor’ and Secured credttor, in refation to a company, means a creditor of the company
"unsecured credtor’ who holds in respect of his debt a secunty over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

“secunty” 0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
secunty (Section 248(1)(b)(1) of the Act), and

(in) In relation to Scotiand, any secunty (whether heritable or moveable),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Secton
248(1){b){n) of the Act)

“preferential creditor” Any creditor of the Company whose claim 15 preferental within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s) Nelsons Labels Limited

Company registered number 07973310

Company registered office. 340 Deansgate, Manchester, M3 4LY
Former trading address Unit 3 Wharfside, Trafford Park, Manchester

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced 22 October 2014
Date of iquidators’ appointment 22 October 2014

Changes in liguidator {if any)’ None






4. PROGRESS SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

This 15 our final report and account of the liquidation and should be read in conjunction with the progress report
to creditors dated 22 October 2015 to 21 October 2016

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 22 October 2016 to 1 March
2017

Receipts

There have been no receipts during the penod

Payments

Corporation Tax
The final Corporation Tax payable to HM Revenue & Customs amounts tc £8

Statutory Advertising
The final advertising costs amount to £84 60 plus VAT

Unclaimed Dividend
£25 75 has been retained by the Joint Liquidators’, in the event that any dividends remain unclaimed after 6
months of the dividend being 1ssued This fee has been deducted from the funds set aside from the prescnbed

part of the Company's net property

Joint Liquidators Fees
Further details in relation to the Joint Liquidators’ fees and disbursements can be found in section 6 of this

report.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm'’s
website - hitp./imww.begbies-traynorgroup comiwork-detalls under the following headings we have explained
the speaific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been descnbed, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides suffictent detad to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors

The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2 There is an analysis for the penod of the report and also an analysis of tme spent on the case
since the date of our appomtment The detar's below relate to the work undertaken in the penod of the report
only Qur previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment

General case administration and planning

Insolvency Practitioners are required to maintain records to dermonstrate how the case was administered and to
document the reasons for any decisions that materially affect the case.



Time charged to “General Case Administration and Planning” in the penod covered by this report will include
work of this nature, together with sundry tasks such as filing and photocopying

Compliance with the insoivency Act, Rufes and best practice

The Joint Liquidators and their staff have prepared all statutory documents required by the Act, including therr
progress report that this summary relates to They have also undertaken pencdic reviews of case progression,
and ensured that the bonding levels are correct

Time charged to "Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and Best Practice” in the penod covered by this
report includes the undertaking of these tasks, along with the preparation of the final report to 1 March 2017

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), correspondence and distnbutions

The Joint Liquidators and ther staff have spent a small amount of time dealing with creditors clams Time
charged to this area includes correspondence with creditors, advertising for final claims, logging claims and
reviewing any clams recewved, afong with the calculation and payment of the dividend to the unsecured

creditors of the Company

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, httigation, pensions and travel

The Joint Liquidators have submitted the relevant returns in respect of the Company's VAT during the penod of
this report, and have also reviewed the Company’s Corporation Tax position to establish whether any funds are
due to be paid to HM Revenue & Custams

5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were provided in the director's statement of
affairs included In the statement of proposals of the former administrators

On the basis of realisations, the outcome for each class of the Company's creditors is as follows

Secured creditors

As detailled in the previous report the secured creditor was paid in full dunng the administration

Preferential creditors

As detalled n the previous report the preferential creditors were pard a dividend of 100p 1n the £ in June 2015
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Details of how the prescnbed part for unsecured creditors 1s calculated were provided In our progress report for
the period 22 October 2014 to 21 October 2015 '

We have estimated to the best of our knowledge and belief, the company’s net property, as detailed in Secton
176A(6) of the Act, to be £70,677 60 and the Prescribed Part of the Company's net property to be £17,135 54

Unsecured creditors

A Prescnbed Part dividend of 2 56p in the £ was paid to the unsecured creditors of the Company



6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Pursuant to Rule 4 127(5A)(a) of the Rules, our remuneration 15 treated as having been fixed on the same basis
as the former administrators, by reference to the tme properly given by us (as liquidators) and the vanous
grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in
attending to matters ansing in the winding up

We are also authonsed fo draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm
{defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9)

Our time costs for the period from 22 Cctober 2016 to 1 March 2017 amount to £16,956 which represents 107.2
hours at an average rate of £158.17 per hour

The following further information In relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2

Q Time Costs Analysis for the penod 22 October 2016 to 1 March 2017
u] Begbies Traynor (Centraly LLP's charging pelicy

In addition to the Time Costs Analysis for the period covered by this report, a cumulative table of tme spent and
charge out value for the penod from 22 October 2014 to 1 March 2017 1s also attached at Appendix 2

To 1 March 2017, we have drawn the total sum of £19,697 51 on account of our remuneration against total tme
costs of £45,597 50 incurred since the date of our appointment Our unbilled tme costs have been written off as
irrecoverable, however we reserve the nght to recover our unbilled time costs in the event that circumstances
subsequently permit us tc do so

Disbursements

We have not drawn any disbursements,

A copy of ‘A Creditors' Guide to Liguidators Fees (E&W) 2011’ which provides gutdance on creditors’ rights on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration i1s set can be obtaned

online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, if you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred duning the penod of this progress report 15 attached at Appendix 3. A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at

Appendix 3

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There are no assets that have proved to be unrealisable







9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a hquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an nsolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, a
hquidator 1s also required to consider the conduct of the Company's directors and o make an appropnate
submission to the Department for Business, Energy and industnal Strategy. We can confim that we have
discharged our dubes in these respects

10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments will be laid before final meetings of the Company and the
creditors to be held on 1 March 2017 in accordance with Section 106 of the Act Formal notice of the meetings
and a proxy form are enclosed with the covenng letter accompanying this repor.

The meetings are a formal requirement of hquidation procedure and are a prelude to the formal dissolution of
the Company, which will occur automatically, approximately three months later Unless creditors otherwise
resolve, pursuant to Section 173(2) of the Act we will be released from liability at the time that we vacate office

Although the meetings are rarely attended, if any creditor wishes to attend the meeting, it would assist us 1n
making the necessary administrative arrangements If you would inform the case manager by telephone This1s
particularly important for any creditor wishing to attend who considers that the proposed venue Is inconverient
In that event we will consider reconvening the meetings at an alternative venue to be agreed. Any such request
should be made within the next seven days so that we may inform all creditors of the revised arrangements
Alternatively, if you wish a proxy to attend on your behaff, the proxy form should be returned to our office by 12
noon on the business day before the meeting Piease note that we will not accept receipt of completed proxy
forms by emall Subnussion of proxy forms by email will lead to the proxy being held invald and the vote not
cast

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you should contact our office
and speak to Mark Weekes in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist.

Paul Stanley
Joint Liquidator

Dated. 1 March 2017






ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Period: 22 October 2016 to 1 March 2017

Statement
of Affairs
£

168,000 00

{203,000 00)

150,000 00
10,000 G0

7,379 00
24200
1,692 00

133.00

(23,475 00)

(500,000 00)

{389,029.00)

SECURED ASSETS
Book Debts

SECURED CREDITORS
Chargehalder (1)

ASSET REALISATIONS

Plant & Machinery

Stock

Book Debls

Refunds

Cash In Hand

Cash at Bank

From Admin - Set aside for Pres Part
Surplus from Administration

Bank Interest Gross

COST OF REALISATIONS
Liquidators' Fees

Debt Collection Fees
Corporation Tax
Unclaimed Dividend Fee
Statutory Advertising

PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
RPO

RPOQ re Arrears/Holiday Pay
Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay

UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade Creditors

Employees

RPO

HMRC (non VAT)

From 22/10/2016
To 01/03/2017
£

NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

11,697 51
NIL

800

2578

84 60
(11,815 86)

NIL
NIL
NIL
NIL

1143177
64 27
3,832 20

1,681 55

(17,109 79)

(28,925.65)

From 22/10/2014
To 01/03/2017
£

NIL
NIL

NIL
NIL

NIL

NIL

189 82
NIL

NIL
11,571 47
17,135 54
3162276
99 81
60,619 40

19,697 51
3706

19 40
2575

253 80
(20,034 42)

NIL
21,166 78
2,308 41
{23,475 19)

11,431 77
64 27
3,932 20
1,681 55
(17,106 79)

NIL

APPENDIX 1



1 ——




@ Begbies Traynor

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

APPENDIX 2

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy,
b Time Costs Analysis for the period from 22 October 2016 to 1 March 2017, and

c. Curnulative Time Costs Analysis for the penod from 22 October 2014 to 1 March 2017






BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency praciitioner in the firm 1s acting as an office holder of an insolvent
estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly spent in dealing with
the case It also applies where further information 1s to be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees
following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice
guidance’ requires that such information should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
remuneration

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval 1s sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilittes prowided by the firm It also applies where
payments are to be made to parttes other than the firm, but in relation to which the office holder, the firm
or any associate has an interest  Best practice guidance® indicates that such charges should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration, together with an
explanation of how those charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'’S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the admimistration of the estate He/she will delegate tasks to
members of staff Such delegation assists the office holder as it allows him/her to dea! with the more complex
aspecls of the case and ensures that work is being carned cut at the appropriate level There are various levels
of staff that are employed by the cffice holder and these appear below

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office holder to
allocate their tme to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at that tme which is

detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories

0 Category 1 disbursements (approval not required) - specific expenditure that s directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred

0 Calegory 2 dishursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval).

» |Internal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at the
rate of £100 (London £150} per meeting,
Car mileage 1s charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) i1s charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates,

Expenses which should be lreated as Category 2 disbursements (approval required)} — In
addition to the two categones referred to above, best practice guidance indicates that where
payments are to be made to outside parties in which the office holder or his firm or any
associate has an interest, these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) — Remuneration of insglvency office holders in England & Wales
Z 1ondt 1






{8) The following tems of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the tem satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement,

e Telephone and facsimile
e Pnnting and photocopying
o Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor 1s a national firm The rates charged by the various grades of staff that rnay work on a case are
set natonally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Manchester office as at the date
of this report are as follows

Charge-out
rate (£ per
Grade of staft hour)
1 May 2011
until
further
notice
Partner 395
Director 345
Senior Manager 310
Manager 265 !
Assistant Manager 205
Senior Administrator 175
Administrator 135
Tranee 110
Administrator
Support 110

Time spent by support staff such as secretanal, administrative and cashiering staff 1s charged directly to cases
it 15 not carned as an overhead

Time 1s recorded in 6 minute units






b5 L6961 3 S1BD O} UMRID £33} (0]
LLR5L 00014 00 044 000 00621 00 502 00 0 00 0LC 000 00 68 3 #jed Apnoy aBrieay
00 9569} 00 ¥6S 00 8L 00 G a5 00L'c 00 905°S 05Tt spul Guis Ag 1502 WK ywioL
2101 re g5 L 3] [3:13 9zl 5§ spuib LEs Ag winoy [uio)
L8 i6L 00 STV} is ot ro £ RIEHRW JRYID S04 (0]
000 uonebin
L€ L6 Q052171 LS [} ¥o €I XBE
000 o 1SARS) PUR SUDISIM
‘uniedpy "xes ‘sOupesu
0o sBunasp]  €apNIIN] UM sidews 1Y)
susfingasp
pur {eaakotwe Subniau))
LE 9L 05 ble" (413 0z (9% 1] oL EL]R]3 IOHPAIS [ Yy BUleng 10y jero)
000 MU0 SOpD
. suopnqus||
(1313 05 1169 Z 68 902 iu €9 ol auo puR s3UapUCdSALID
‘{snakojdws Bujpajauy) swie;
00 peneg LIOPAIT ([ Ym Bujiesg
000 Bujpr) Joj (o)
0800 Bupes) Bujpus
el S)RSSR JO UDIRSHRRY IO} 1m0}
000 FIOTER Aj1ed DRILILL O UOMMINY
000 TS 19518 pUR S5eENG ALsdolg
000 UNDON0S K] EINSER |O UOQIEE}ER,
w0 SUORRBRSIAN 104 (1101
00 suonrBnsasu pue woos sucjredjiseaL
®hpowd 1seq pus sy Yoy
s cr 00 £TH' L1l rs (423 L3 Sy I¢ T K 0y 40) jmoy
ST ¥EL 05 9.8'S S e gl ol [ SAEUR JO Jes s pue Bupods: Anels
vz 05519 X4 iz o ANTOP) KSR
0Z 994 Q0 5¢5 1 z6 ¥s Ri 0z Buppuog pur Suopreg o
159G PUT B3NN 1Y AIUPAIOH
() WSHIRROSdY i o sourdwe
Bujuumy
Fisti 05 96 (11 r (34 B0 PUN UONENSIUHLDY #3ED (RIBUSD 1O} (M10L
00 502 0502 1Q 10 LORRITTIURUDY
Bujuu®d pu
LS REL 00 RLL 95 "y s0 Bupned o3| UONRASIUIWPY S1E) [EJSUS
Afine QY . - Ipu
: ORI | YREINETY | Wil IR NI RITD v TSI ST e s v EEUYH peurrTich EABTI) Dj_w_u@m W&mﬁv RERT
i L il

oY) ¥ QA7 WOk SPIYERy SO0 S, YA (1SR - MERRER MEMRR SIIEENS - SEN) SERER SRR @R




LR )




1S 269'61 JAIEP 01 WARIR $84) (110}
19 val W0 Qoo 00 SCI g 113 00 502 000 00 OLE 000 00 SEC 3 np AUnoy eleseny
05 LES'SY 00 499°4 00 RCL'L 00 6SY'S 00 55829 09 9E0'y 00 HI5°E) 00°cos’y rapri® jurs Aq ko sl jerof
0ire €9t TOL rir L 311 LB} + 05 ik spriB yris £q s2n0Y o)
16 502 0% LIT'Y S0z tE 65 re ro 8L Layrw 00 40 ino)
o) 0 vopeSon
£6 502 G122y S0 L33 &S (43 *0 X3 xwy
000 B RALI} PUE SUOjSUA
‘vapebn ‘ve1 ‘sBupesst
000 sbunaapt| sapNIL) WM wEEW g
pum 4 2 tsandod Briiniun ..1_
oS L9t 00 759'LL e [ 133 STl 60 Lrh &0k §T SLU[812 w0 pad ji¥ Yim Bujjzeg Jo; (o)
000 FIWWOD $I0FPEIY
\ suonn ¥
05 183 00 z59'Ll zw ot I 60 Lot o sz 1900 pise saumpLodTaLe
“{xaadojdwe Buypniau|) swpe
000 pEmag WP |[E Gl Buyza
00 0 *Buipwa] Jof 1m0y
[+ /Iv] Supmip Aupel
05961 05 98L'r |4 LS (11 e 13 SIFEER O LopER)|RRY 10) (MDY
000 FRssw Aued paygse] O uonuslay
541t 00 569 1 e £9 51 SAFT |FITE PUR $53UISNG AUSdu
o5 Ll 05160 %€ $ 9 LS 9L (43 USRI G40 FIIFLT JO UaEE) T
£9 rot 05 81T or 90 [X4 Lo suopefinssau] 10) yetoL
Pl oy QSRIZ ) oy g0 L2 i0 Sudhebis oy pue voao suoyEBiaA
#opand ;g puw $enK My
S ELL 00 Z96'CH (113 Rtl I68 3 [ 3.0 Sr s &y & MOSU| SUF ndwoz so) oy
By Qri 00 892'L €28 Z6C 43 9 €z SE SRR [0 SIS pug Buruodas Aoweis
e ZIT 05518 8z LT z0 BRSO 95D
54181 0% Z08'S Z1e gct £l (13 §01 Supueg pue Buveg f—
153q pUe ga(ny 157 AdUanoy
Gl ST 00919't &9 ot L [ nRumRoddy oy} yrpe s3uEfdn
‘Buuuey!
75313 00 LiL'd o §T 9 DAl iz X Lol T PUR UDHRNS[UILDY #SRS [RIBUSS 10] (B10)
oL 921 05 5i5'2 00z (1 0Pl ri 10 OIS MDY
Bujuuey ¢
054815 Qi LE] £l (418 44 Sup d a5y d [HIHPY SER] (R2BLH
Wespn | e | sty | oswger | cems | oswages | ofugmr | g up | o |, W LA I
RN X, CCHIN A2 ) SHNELy SERR) Sk, - ) bOGSROL - (EIRESIRR) AERR SIREN) - FEINIR S SISRER &




1 e




\

APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Statutory Courts Advertising £84 60 £84 60 NIL
Advertising Lirmted
Corporation Tax HM Revenue & £800 £800 NIL
Customs

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Name of party with whom

Type of expense
expense incurred

Amount incurred

£
Corporation Tax HM Revenue & Customs £1940
Statutory Advertising Courts Advertising £253 80
Debt Collection Fees Credebt £37 96




